DANIEL J. RYAN, Contractor, No. 723 Third Avenue, Brooklyn : Dear Sir—
Your proposition of November 6, i9o8, to construct it vegetable ccl'ar. Kings Count 
Hospital, Brooklyn, as per plans and specifications of \Ir. William Flanagan, for the 
sum of six hundred and forty-nine dollars ($649), the folowing items only being 
included: Labor on concrete footings. concrete floors and steps; labor on brickwork, 
furnishing and setting bluestone and iron railing; completing waterproofing; no 
underpinning included (two other proposals received for this work as follows:

[...]

PHALON & CO., INC., Nos. 
239. 240 and 241 West Street, City : Dear Sir—Your proposition of November 7. t9o8. 
to furnish the necessary labor and material to complete the work for repairs to 
steamer "Thomas M. \hulry" in accordance with the specifications, for the sum of one 
hundred and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($137.50) (two other proposals were 
received for this work, as follows: Crescent Marine Engineering Company, $148; Geo. 
F. Stewart Company, Inc., $1731, is accepted as above specified and you are hereby 
directed to proceed with the work. By direction of the Commissioner.